IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA Alexandria Division

IN RE: TLI COMMUNICATIONS LLC PATENT LITIGATION)
	MDL No. 1:14md2534
This document relates to)
TLI COMMUNICATIONS LLC,)
Plaintiff,)
v.) Civil Action No. 1:14cv140
AV AUTOMOTIVE, LLC, et al,)
Defendants.)

NOTICE OF APPEAL

Notice is hereby given pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 3 that Plaintiff TLI Communications LLC ("Plaintiff") appeals to the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit, pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(1), the final judgment in this action and from all underlying decisions, orders, and rulings related to, supported, or incorporated into the final judgment as adverse to Plaintiff, including specifically but not limited to the following: (1) the Court's February 6, 2015 Order (Dkt. No. 140) granting Defendants' consolidated motion to dismiss and (2) the Court's February 6, 2015 Memorandum Opinion (Dkt. No. 139) setting forth the basis for its grant of Defendants' consolidated motion to dismiss.

Dated: February 20, 2015

By: /s/ Philip J. Harvey
Philip J. Harvey (VSB #37941)
HARVEY & BINNALL

717 King Street, Suite 300 Alexandria, Virginia 22314 Tel: (703) 888-1943 pharvey@harveybinnall.com

Counsel for Plaintiff

Of Counsel:

Robert A. Whitman Mark S. Raskin Eric Berger Charles Wizenfeld Mishcon de Reya New York LLP 750 Seventh Ave, 26th Floor New York, New York 10019 Telephone (212) 612-3270 Facsimile (212) 612-3297

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on February 20, 2015, the foregoing was filed using the Clerk's CM/ECF system, which will provide notice to all counsel of record. There are no *pro se* parties.

By: /s/ Philip J. Harvey Philip J. Harvey (VSB #37941) HARVEY & BINNALL, PLLC 717 King Street, Suite 300 Alexandria, Virginia 22314 Tel: (703) 888-1943

pharvey@harveybinnall.com Counsel for Plaintif